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Mr, Jerry Wickham "«‘
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 3 ivd
Department of Environmental Health :
Hazardous Materials Division -
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Subject: Report of Findings for UFST-Related Subsurface Site Investigation
EBRPD Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard
6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002612. GeoTracker Global ID TO600170837

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This report discusses a UFST-related investigation conducted pursuant to the Alameda County Health
request of September 30, 2005. Exploratory boreholes were advanced and sampled (soil and
groundwater) to evaluate conditions beyond the initial UFST removal soil samples that showed trace
levels of gasoline and MTBE in shallow soils. No contamination was detected in any of the soil samples
or the grab-groundwater sample collected in the current investigation. Depth to groundwater at the
former UFST is over 50 feet. There appears to be no potential impact to groundwater, surface water or
site usage associated with the minor residual soil contamination at the source area. We hereby petition
Alameda County Health, on behalf of the East Bay Regional Park District, to issue a no further action or
equivalent letter granting site closure.

1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached
document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Please call the undersigned at (510)
644-3123 if you have any questions regarding this report of findings. Thank you again for the
opportunity to provide you with the requested technical services.

Sincerely,

B 10 lyy.

Bruce Rucker, R.G., R.E.A.
Associate/Senior Geologist

z’%;%ﬂ%&a—:
Richard 8. Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal/Project Manager

cc: Mr. Stephen Gehrett — East Bay Regional Park District
Mr. Wyman Hong — Zone 7 Water Agency
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) was contracted by East Bay Regional Parks Distrct
to perform a subsurface site investigation at the District’s Lake Del Valle boat launch yard
located at 6999 Del Valle Road in Livermore, California.

One 550-gallon gasoline UFST was removed in January 2004. Soil contaminants detected
include 1.82 mg/kg gasoline (12’ sample beneath the former UFST) and approximately 0.014
mg/kg MTBE (2’ sample at the dispenser). Contaminants analyzed for and not detected included
BTEX, lead scavengers and fuel oxygenates. Lead was not present at concentrations of concern.

Five boreholes were drilled and sampled in November 2005 at and immediately downgradient of
the former UFST location. Six soil samples were collected from depths between 2.5 feet at the
dispenser location to 40 feet at the former UFST. No soil contamination was detected.

One grab-groundwater sample was collected at a downgradient location approximately 185 feet
downgradient of the former UFST and contained no groundwater contamination. Groundwater
was not encountered in the other boreholes at and immediately downgradient of the UFST.

Shallowest groundwater was encountered at a depth of 30 feet in the BH-05, approximately 185
feet downgradient of the former UFST. Groundwater was not encountered at a depth of 52 feet
(at the former UFST) or at 32 feet (borehole mid-way between the former UFST and BH-5).
Groundwater appears to occur under non-confining conditions. The direction of groundwater
flow is presumed to be to the west based on local topography and a dry creek bed in the area of

investigation.

The data shows no Water Board ESL’s have been exceeded based on the previous and current
data collected at the site. Only low to trace concentrations of gasoline and MTBE contamination
are present (as represented by the UFST removal results), and this residual contamination 18
confined to the area immediately below the dispenser (approximately 3 feet) and the former
UFST excavation (approximately 12 feet). The residual contamination is at least 40 feet above
first occurrence of groundwater, separated by low-permeability clay, based on the exploratory
bore logging. The minor residual hydrocarbons concentration in the soil, depth to groundwater,
and lithology between the hydrocarbon in soil and groundwater suggests the hydrocarbon will
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attenuate with depth to non-detection before impacting groundwater. Thus, based on the depth to
groundwater and the residual soil concentrations, this site has very little potential to impact
groundwater, surface water or site usage.

PETITION FOR CLOSURE

Based on the available data, we hereby petition Alameda County Health, on behalf of East Bay
Regional Park District, to issue a no-further action or equivalent letter granting site closure.
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND AND PREVIOUS FINDINGS

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) was retained by East Bay Regional Park District
(EBRPD, property owner) to conduct an environmental drilling investigation at the referenced
site, related to a former gasoline underground fuel storage tank (UFST). The work was
conducted to satisfy the requirements of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(Alameda County Health) as stipulated in their September 30, 2005 letter to EBRPD.

The following summarizes previous UFST-related activities.

One 550-gallon gasoline UFST was removed from the subject property in January 2004
(Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 2004).

A soil sample collected at 12 feet below grade from the center of the UFST excavation
contained 0.014 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of methyl rertiary-butyl ether (MTBE),
and no detectable total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX).

A soil sample collected at 2 feet below grade (below a dispenser line) contained
1.82 mg/kg of gasoline, a trace level of xylenes, and no BTEX.

The second sample collected at 2 feet below the dispenser line contained no
contamination.

Lead was not present at concentrations of concern.

Neither lead scavengers (EDB and EDC) nor fuel oxygenates (ETBE, TAME, DIPE,
TBA, and ethanol) were detected in any of the samples. '

No groundwater samples were collected, and the depth to groundwater was unknown
prior to the current investigation.

A following section discusses the analytical results.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The site is an EBRPD boat rental service yard adjacent to Lake Del Valle. [Note that the address
of the site is variously referred to as 6999 Del Valle Road (by Alameda County Health) and 7000
Del Valle Road (in the UFST removal report).] The former UFST is located approximately 400
feet north of the lake shoreline, at an elevation of approximately 40 to 60 feet above the lake
surface.

Figure 1 shows the site location. Figure 2 is a site plan showing the location of the former UFST
and drilling area. Appendix A contains the figure from the UST removal report that shows the
UST removal area and sampling locations.

REGULATORY STATUS AND ELECTRONIC REPORTING

Alameda County Health has assigned the case to its fuel leak release case system (RO0002612).
The State of California “GeoTracker” system Global ID for the case is TO600170837. In
accordance with Alameda County Health and GeoTracker requirements, the following electronic

reporting tasks have been conducted:

B EBRPD assigned SES as the Authorized Representative to make required GeoTracker
uploads.

B SES electronically “claimed” the case on the GeoTracker system.
B Field Point IDs (borehole names) were uploaded.
B A map of the borehole drilling locations (“Geo Map™) was uploaded.

B Electronic Data Deliverable (EDD) of the current investigation borehole analytical results
was uploaded.

B Borehole logs (“GeoWell”) were uploaded.

M An electronic copy of this report was uploaded to both the GeoTracker system and
Alameda County Health’s “FTP” Electronic Report Upload system.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page 2
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2.0 EXPLORATORY BOREHOLE DRILLING

TECHNICAL OBJECTIVES

The objective of the proposed work was to evaluate residual soil and/or groundwater
contamination associated with the former UFST. The ultimate goal is to evaluate whether Lake
Del Valle has been, or could be at some point, adversely impacted by the detected contamination.
Therefore, we implemented an exploratory borehole drilling and sampling program in the
immediate vicinity of (and downgradient of) the former UFST excavation.

BOREHOLE LOCATION SELECTION

Local groundwater flow direction is very likely to the south (toward Lake Del Valle) following
local topography. We drilled in the following locations to achieve the technical objectives

(locations shown on Figure 2):

B BH-01. Located midway between the previous UFST excavation and the dispenser soil
sampling locations. Both soil and groundwater sampling was proposed for this borehole,

however groundwater was not encountered..

B BH-02 and BH-03. Located in the immediate vicinity of the former dispenser (soil
sampling only).

B BH-04. Located approximately 115 feet to the west (downgradient direction, based on
local topography) of the former UFST, along the gravel roadway between the service yard
and the lake. This location was within 5 feet of the dry creek bed that runs downhill from
the service yard. This borehole was proposed for groundwater sampling only, and

groundwater was not encountered.

B BH-05. Located approximately 70 feet to the west of BH-04 (approximately 185 feet
west of the former UFST) along the dirt trail below the bathroom. This location was
within 5 feet of the dry creek bed that runs downhill from the service yard. Only a
groundwater sample was collected from this borehole.
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PERMITTING AND PLANNING

Prior to drilling, SES submitted to Alameda County Health a technical workplan for the proposed
investigation (Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc., 2005). Alameda County Health approved
the workplan in their November 8, 2005 letter.

Prior to drilling, SES marked the drilling locations with white paint and reported the planned
drilling activities to Underground Service Alert of Northern California (USA North), which
notified local utility companies to conduct a site-specific survey and mark underground utilities.
We applied for and obtained the required borehole drilling permit from Zone 7 Water Agency
(permit copy included as Appendix B). We notified Zone 7 of the drilling schedule, however,
they did not conduct an inspection.

BOREHOLE DRILLING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Exploratory borehole drilling and sampling was conducted on November 16, 2005. Drilling was
conducted by EnProb Environmental Probing (C-57 License No. 777007), under the direct
supervision of a SES field representative. The boreholes were drilled with a truck-mounted
Geoprobe™ rig. Boreholes were drilled with 2-inch-diameter steel outer drive casing lined with
acetate sampling sleeves. Soil samples were screened in the field for evidence of contamination
by visual observation, smell and a photoionization detector (PID). Site lithology was determined
by geologic logging of continuous core samples (results discussed in a subsequent section).
Figure 2 shows the borehole locations. Appendix C contains photodocumentation of the drilling
activities.

Site conditions dictated some deviations from the proposed plan. The following discusses the
field program.

B The most downgradient borehole (BH-05) was advanced first. Groundwater was
encountered at a depth of approximately 30 feet, and soil and groundwater samples were
collected.

B A hydropunch tool was advanced at the next upslope borehole (BH-04), which was
approximately 5 feet higher in elevation than BH-05. The borehole was advanced to a
depth of 38" and the drill string was pulled up to expose the 4-foot long screen from 38’
to 34°. No water entered the screen, and the string was raised another 4 feet, and again no
water entered the screen, for a period of over 2 hours. This bore was abandoned.

B The Geoprobe drilling rig was then moved to the location of borehole BH-0I,
immediately west of the former UST. The borehole then advanced to a depth of 52 feet
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below grade. No groundwater was encountered in this borehole. Soil samples were

collected.

B Borcholes BH-02 and BH-03 were located to address potential leaks from the dispenser
line. They were advanced to a depth of 2-2.5 feet for soil sampling.

Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis included the following:
B BH-01: 12’ (coincident with the base of the former UFST excavation); 18°, 30" & 40
m BH-02 and BH-03: 2’ deep

A grab-groundwater sample was collected from BH-05 with a new disposable bailer. Soil and
groundwater samples were labeled, chilled, and transported to the analytical laboratory under

chain-of-custody documentation.

Following completion of drilling and sampling activities, the boreholes were tremie-grouted to
surface with a slurry of neat Portland cement and potable water. Drill cuttings from the
investigation were placed in a labeled, capped, 10-galion bucket, which was left onsite.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for:
B Total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH), gasoline range — by EPA Method 8015M

B Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary-butyl ether
(MTBE) — by EPA Method 8260

B Fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers — by EPA Method 8260

Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. (a California-certified analytical laboratory) completed all laboratory
analyses.
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3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING AND
REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

TOPOGRAPHY AND DRAINAGE

The mean elevation of the property is approximately 50 to 60 feet above mean sea level (amsl),
and the general topographic gradient in the site vicinity is steep and to the south (toward Lake
Del Valle). There are no storm drains in the vicinity, and site stormwater runoff would be
expected to infiltrate into the unpaved ground. There is a dry creek bed that runs from the
western edge of the service yard, along the north side of the dirt trail, adjacent to BH-04 and BH-
05.

LITHOLOGY, AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Shallow site lithology was determined in the current investigation by the visual method of the
Unified Soils Classification System (USCS) using continuous core soil samples from the site
boreholes (BH-01 and BH-05). Lithology encountered in the site boreholes is typical of East Bay
colluvial materials. Source area borehole BH-01 (advanced to 52 feet bgs) encountered five feet
of stiff, dry clayey silt. This was underlain to the total borehole depth by silty {occasionally
sandy and/or gravelly) clay that was predominantly dense, stiff and friable. Downgradient
borehole BH-05 (advanced to 32 feet bgs) showed 5 feet of dry clayey silt, underlain by a dry and
stiff silty clay to a depth of 17 feet bgs. A clayey, gravelly sand was encountered from 17 feet
bgs to 22 feet bgs, which was underlain by an approximately 2-foot-thick silty clay. A clayey,
gravelly sand was present from 24 feet to the base of the borehole (32 feet bgs). Appendix D
contains the borehole geologic logs.

Shallowest groundwater was encountered at a depth of 30 feet in the BH-05, approximately 185
feet downgradient of the former UFST. Groundwater was not encountered at a depth of 52 feet
(at the former UFST) or at 32 feet (borehole mid-way between the former UFST and BH-05).
Groundwater appears to occur under non-confining conditions. The direction of groundwater
flow is presumed to be to the west based on local topography and a dry creek bed in the area of
investigation.
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REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

Environmental Screening Levels

The Water Board has established Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for evaluating the
likelihood of environmental impact. ESLs are conservative screening-level criteria for soil and
groundwater, designed to be generally protective of both drinking water resources and aquatic
environments; they incorporate both environmental and human health risk considerations. ESLs
arc not cleanup criteria (i.e., health-based numerical values or disposal-based values). Rather,
they are used as a preliminary guide in determining whether additional remediation and/or
investigation may be warranted. Exceedance of ESLs may warrant additional actions, such as
monitoring plume stability to demonstrate no risk to sensitive receptors in the case of sites where
drinking water is not threatened.

Different ESLs are published for: commercial/industrial vs. residential land use; sites where
groundwater is a potential drinking water resource vs. is not a drinking water resource; and
whether the nearest receiving surface water body is freshwater, marine or estuary.

Given the drinking water status of the Del Valle water body, the appropriate ESLs for the subject
site are for residential land use, where groundwater is a potential drinking water resource and a
freshwater receiving surface water body.
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4.0 INVESTIGATION FINDINGS

This section discusses the findings of subsurface site investigation and also presents the
preceding site investigation data. Based on these data, a conceptual site model has been

developed.

DRILLING OBSERVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Drilling Observations

No evidence of contamination was noted in any of the boreholes, either by odor, staining or
positive PID readings.

Analytical Results

Table | summarizes the analytical results for the soil and groundwater samples. Appendix E
contains the certified analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody record.

As shown in Table 1, no fuel-related contamination was detected in any of the soil or
groundwater samples collected in the current November 2005 investigation. No soil or
groundwater ESL are exceeded in the initial sampling program at the time of the UST removal.
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EBRPD Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard
6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, California

Table 1
January 2004 and November 2005 Analytical Results

Sample ID Ethyl- Total - . MTBE . Fuel
(showing depth) TVHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes . .- ' Oxygenates
January 2004 UFST Removal Soil Samples (mg/kg) (b)

8445-CTR [12°] <5 <0.005 <0.005 <1005 <0.01 0.014

(center of UFST ANND
excavation)

8445-D {2"] <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <(.005 Al ND
{beneath dispenser)

8445-D2 [2°] 1.82 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.01 <0003

(beneath dispenser All ND
line)

8445-5P (stockpile) <13 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.01 <005 All ND

November 2005 Borehole Soil Samples
BH-01-12' < (.93 <0046 <0046 <(0,0046 < 0.0092 L < 0.019 A ND
BH-01-18’ < (.92 <0.0046 <0046 <0.0046 < 0.0092 <0.018 Al ND
BH-01-30 < .92 <(.0046 <1040 <0.0046 < 0.0092 < (.08 Al ND
BH-01-40° < 1.1 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0054 < .0108 < (.022 All ND
BH-02-2 < 1.1 <0.0036 <0.0056 <(.0056 < 0.0112 < 0.022 All ND
BH-03-3" < I.] <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 < 0.0108 < 0.022 Al ND
Soil ESLs @ 100 0.044 2.9 3.3 1.5 0.023 Various
November 2005 Borehole Groundwater Sample (ug/L)

BH-05-GW < 50 <{}.50 <{.50 <(.50 <050 <2.0 All ND
Groundwater .
FSLs @ 100 0.044 29 3.3 15 0.023 Various
Notes:

® ESLs = Water Board Environmental Screening Levels for residential sites where groundwater is a potential drinking water resource.
™ Other contaminants analyzed for and not detecied include: ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, EDB, EDC and ethanol. Lead detected at background

cencentrations

TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline
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5.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CONCLUSIONS

One 550-gallon gasoline UFST was removed in January 2004. Soil contaminants
detected include 1.82 mg/kg gasoline (12’ sample beneath the former UFST) and
approximately 0.014 mg/kg MTBE (2’ sample at the dispenser). Contaminants analyzed
for and not detected included BTEX, lead scavengers and fuel oxygenates. Lead was not
present at concentrations of concern,

Five boreholes were drilled and sampled in November 2005 at and immediately
downgradient of the former UFST location.

Six soil samples were collected from depths between 2.5 feet at the dispenser location to
40 feet at the former UFST. No soil contamination was detected.

One grab-groundwater sample was collected at a downgradient location approximately
185 feet downgradient of the former UFST and contained no groundwater contamination.
Groundwater was not encountered in the other boreholes at and immediately
downgradient of the UFST.

Shallow soils encountered are typical colluvial deposits. A surficial (0’ to 5°) clayey silt
layer is underlain by a dense, stiff and friable silty clay (occasionaily sandy and/or
gravelly). This clay layer extended to at least 52’ deep in the area of the former UFST,
and showed no evidence of groundwater. At the downgradient borehole, the silty clay
was underlain predominantly by a clayey, gravelly sand.

Shallowest groundwater was encountered at a depth of 30 feet in the downgradient
borehole BH-05, approximately 185 feet downgradient of the former UFST.
Groundwater was not encountered at a depth of 52 feet (at the former UFST) or at 32 feet
(borehole mid-way between the former UFST and BH-05). Groundwater appears to
occur under non-confining conditions. The direction of groundwater flow is presumed to
be to the west (toward Lake Del Valle) based on local topography and a dry creek bed in
the area of investigation.

No contamination was detected in any of the 6 soil samples or in the grab-groundwater

sample.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page 12
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B No regulatory ESLs were exceeded in any soil or groundwater data collected, in the initial
[January 2004] or most recent [November 2005] sampling. The data suggests that only
minor (well below Water Board ESL criteria) gasoline and MTBE contamination is
present (as represenied by the UFST removal results), and it is confined to the area
immediately below the dispenser (approximately 3 feet) and the former UFST excavation
(approximately 12 feet). The residual contamination is at least 40 feet above first
occurrence of groundwater, separated by low-permeability clay. Based on the depth to
groundwater and the residual soil concentrations, in our opinion, this site has a negligible
potential to impact groundwater, surface water or site usage. ‘

B Based on the absence of soil contamination in the boreholes, the currently containerized
drill cuttings at the site can be disposed of as non-regulated waste.

PETITION FOR CLOSURE

B Based on the available data, we hereby petition Alameda County Health, on behalf of
East Bay Regional Park District, to issue a no-further action or equivalent letter granting
site closure,

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page 13
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of East Bay Regional Parks District, the
regulators, and their authorized representatives and/or assigns. No reliance on this report shall be
made by anyone other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based solely on the findings of the
November 2005 drilling investigation conducted by SES, and our review of the UFST removal
report. This report provides neither a certification nor guarantee that the property is free of
hazardous substance contamination. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted methodologies and standards of practice. The SES personnel who performed this
investigation are qualified to perform such investigations and have accurately reported the
information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information. No warranty,
expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and recommendations included in

the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Site conditions may change with the
passage of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and
conclusions presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the
current site conditions as based on the investigation and remediation completed.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. Page 14
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Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 2004. Tank Closure Report — 7000 Del Valle Road,
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— 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, California. November 3.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CA 24551 ‘ PHONE (925) 454-5000

Novermber 16, 2005

Mr. Bruce Rucker

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2198 Sixth Street, #201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Dear Mr. Rucker:

Enclosed is drilling permit 25194 for a contamination investigation at 6999 Del Valle
Road (Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Yard) in Livermore for East Bay Regional Park
District. Also enclosed are current drilling permit applications for your files.

Please note that permit conditions A-2 and G requires that a report be submitted
after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and completion
logs, location sketch, permit number and any analysis of the soil and water
samples. Please submit the original of your completion report. We will forward

l your submittal to the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 5056 or Matt Katen at
extension 5071.

Sincerely,

Hirun Ao

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Technician II

Enc.

PAWRE\GPOS\GPO1\GPO1.CONTAMINATION, wpd




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 84551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-5728

{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

I FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE |

LOCATION OF PROJECT Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Yard

6999 Del Valle Road
L H H

Livermere—Californig—

R Accuracy:
ft. CCE

California Coordinates Source
CCN

APN

CLIENT paq Bay Regional Park District
Name

Address_Z=2Y1 Lirizzly Peak Bivd Phone_ 3510-344-27(3

City Orinda, California Zip_ 94563

APPLICANT

Name Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Fax_ 510-644-3839

Address_2198 Sixth Street # 201 Phone_510-644-3123

City__ Berkelev. California Zip__ 94710

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Geolechnical Investigation

Cathodic Protection o General a.
Water Supply a Contamination X
Manitoring ul Well Destruction a

PROPOSED WELL USE

New Domestic O Irrigation o
Municipai i Remediation [}
Industrial a Groundwater Manitoring 0
Dewatering u] Cther o

DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary o AirRotary O
Cable Tool o Direct Push X

Hollow Stem Auger o
Other__ o

DRILLING COMPANY EnProb Environmental Probing

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO._C-37 777007

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hale Diameter in. Maximum
Casing Diameter in. Depth ft.
Surface Seal Depth ft. Number
SOIL BORINGS
Nurmber of Borings 5 Maximum
Hole Diameter 2 in.  Depth 30 ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE___INovember 16, 2005

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE_ November 16, 2005

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda

County Ordinance No. 73-88.

APPLICANT'S ‘_f\ 3
SIGNATURE "'{?%*M m L’W{M

pate_11]1 /85~

Bivce M. PQ\[:,!@(

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

| FOR OFFICE USE
PERMITNUMBER___ 25194
WELL NUMBER
APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS

A

Approved ’%/ M W ? -/%721171

(Circled Permit Raquirements Apply)

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit o Zone 7 within 6( days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Waler Well
Drillers Report or equivalent for well projects or drilling logs and
lecation sketch for geatechnical projects.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1.  Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
grout placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for munictpal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Anaccess port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required

"~ on the wellhead for water level measurements.

4. A sampie paort is required an the discharge pipe near the
weilhead.
GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

2, Minimum seal depth for monitaring wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zane with concrete placed by

tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit lo Zone 7 within 60 days after the

completion of permitted work the well installation report including all

soil and water laboratory analysis results.

MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

Date 11/14/05

y Wymian Hong [
{

Revised: April 27, 2005




Subject: Borehole drilling rig at BH-05, looking to the southwest,

Site: Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard, 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California

Date Taken: November 16, 2005

Project No.: SES 2005-67

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 01

Subject: View to the north from BH-03, looking toward BH-04 (middle foreground) and service yard (gate in background)

Site: Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard, 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California

Date Taken: November 16, 2005

Project No.: SES 2005-67

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 02

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Borchole drilling rig at BH-4, looking to the north.

Site: Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard, 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California

Date Taken: NMovember 16, 2005 Project No.: SES 2005-67

Photographer: Bruce Rucker Photo No.: 03

m!ﬁ'.\'

o

e -

Subject: Borehole drilling rig at BH-01, with cutrent ConVault (former dispenser location) at right.

Site: Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard, 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California

Date Taken: November 16, 2005 Project No.: SES 2005-67

Photographer: Bruce Rucker Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Borehole drilling rig at BH-03, with BH-01 at left (orange cone at left) and BH-02 {orange cone at right).

Site: Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard, 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California

Date Taken: November 16, 2005

Project No.: SES 2005-67

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.; 05

Subject: Looking to the south (toward Lake Del Valle) from service yard; BH-04 at right middle foreground and BH-05 at

background)

Site: Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Service Yard, 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California

Date Taken: November 16, 2005

Project No.. SES 2005-67

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 06

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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¥ STELLAR

A, ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC
ST GeosciencE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

PROJECT Lake Del Valle Boat Yard

LOCATION 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, CA

TOTAL DEPTH 52’

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER BH-C1  page _ 1 of __3

OWNER _East Bay Regional Park District

PROJECT NUMBER 2005-67
BOREHOLE DIA, __2-inch

SURFACE ELEV. _Unknown WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED _.__not encountered

DRILLING COMPANY EnProb DRILLING METHOD GecProbe

DRILLER _J.Edmond GEOLOGIST _B- Rucker DATE DRILLED 11/16/2005

wIE[ e
ps GRAFLIIC 252 3= ™3TAbNG"||  DESCRIPTIONSOIL GLASSIFICATION REMARKS

-0

— Light brown clayey silt (ML), dry, :‘lngtru!nent" is a photo

— — stiff, friable, minor sm. gravel ionization detector.

— = “Readings” are in parts
2 — 2=0 per million by volume air.
4 - 4=0

rr1ri P10 rirrrrinrtil

65///

SE/ 8=0
:105// 10°=0
5125/ BH-01-12’ | /] 12=0
;145//
5165 16'=0
5185//BH-01-18 18'=0
5205/// 20'=0

Light brown silty clay (CL), very
6=0 dry, stiff, friable, v. dense, small
gravel ~20%

12.5° Gravel absent
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STELLAR

WWWWW EN\"!RONMENT!‘\L SOLUTIONS, Inc
S N N
= QEoSCIENCE & ENGINEERING CONSULTING

PROJECT Lake Del Valle Boat Yard

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER BH-01  page _2__ of 3

OWNER _East Bay Regional Park District

LOCATION £999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, CA _ PROJECT NUMBER 2005-67

TOTAL DEPTH 52’

BOREHOLE DIA. __2-inch

SURFACE ELEV. __Unknown

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED __not encountered

DRILLING COMPANY EnProb

DRILLING METHOD GeoProbe

DRILLER J.Edmond GEOLOGIST B- Rucker DATE DRILLED 11/16/2005
w3k |ap

il GRAPHIC 2i2 2= |™ataDNG | DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS

—20— 7

L.

—24 — 24=0

—~ 25" minor gravel. Lithology same

— = as above

T

mza_/////i::::: o

—30—" | BH-01-30’ d

-/

7 // 31" Several large cobbles,

[ an | , becoming sandy (fine-grained},

__32_ 32'=0 | y dry, v. dense, friable, gravel ~30%

— 33.5' Gravel minor, sand absent

34 —

— - 35.5" Gravel ~30%, slightly sandy;,

~36 — 36'=0 | v siiff, dense, sl. moist

38 —

—— 38.5" Gravel absent, sandy clay,

T / sl. stiff, med. cohesive, sl. moist

:40: ] BH-01-40" a0 =g | 39.5' Gravel minor, sand absent

I i




STELLAR

M. . EXVIRONMENTAL SoLuTtioss, Inc
s Geoscience & ENGiNEERING CONSULTING

PROJECT Lake Del Valle Boat Yard

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER BH-01  page 3 of _3_

OWNER _East Bay Regional Park District

L OCATION 999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, CA

PROJECT NUMBER 2005-67

BOREHOLE DIA, __2-inch

TOTAL DEPTH 52
SURFACE ELEV. __Unknown

not encountered

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED

DRILLING COMPANY EnProb

DRILLING METHOD GecProbe

DRILLER _J.Edmond

GEOLOGIST B HUCK&"_

DATE DRILLED 11/16/2005

2005-67-07

w2E|ae

Ohen, BRATHIC SE2(ZZ|NSTRUMENT!  DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
—40— /
— 41’ minor small gravel, sandy, dry
-2 — 42’ gravel and sand absent, silty,
— - dense, stiff, sl. moist
—44 — 44’ =0
— 455’ small gravel (~20%), sandy,
—46— dry
: ___ 46.5’ gravel and sand absent,
] silty clay, dense, cohesive
—48— 48'=0
—50— 49 5’ hecomes sl. stiff
— ] Groundwater not
7 51.5 gravelly clay, v. dense, stiff, encountered in this
L, 51'=0 | gl cohesive, dr borehole
52 4 ' , 21y

rrr1r1rrr17i1rrirrintld
1N N O T Y O o

Bottom of borehole = 52°
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STELLAR

b ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC
s Geosclence & Enaineerivg CoNSULTING

PROJECT { ake Del Valle Boat Yard

BORING NUMBER BH-05

Soil Boring Log

Page 1 of __2

OWNER _East Bay Regional Park District

LOCATION 6999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, CA  PROJECT NUMBER 2005-67

TOTAL DEPTH __32 feet

BOREHOLE DIA. __2-inch

SURFAGE ELEV. __Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY EnProb

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED =30’
DRILLING METHOD .GeoProbe

DRILLER _J.Edmond

GEQLOGIST _B. Rucker

DATE DRILLED 11/16/2005

DEPTH GRAPHIC INSTRUMENT

'T"T T T T T T T T T T T T 711

o
1_1

|
|

12°=0

14'=0

16'=0

Gray-brown silty clay {CL), v. dry,
friable, mod. stiff, minor sm. gravel

11’ Gravel absent, sl. cohesive,
sl. moist

14" Becomes sl. stiff-soft,
cohesive, sl. plastic, sl. moist

15’ Becomes mod. stiff

I
iy
@

l

18'=0

o0l A | | s

Brown w/blue-grey mottling, clayey,
gravelly sand (SC), friable, sl.
cohesive, mod. stiff, sl. moist,

sand is fine-med. grained

18' Gravel T to 40%

-
#3858
feat) L0G §E§ 23| READING DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS

B D H H K| »
T Light brown clayey silt (ML), dry, Instrument” is a photo
— - v. friable, stiff ionization detector.
— - “Readings” are in parts

2 - 2=0 per miliion by volume air.

4 — 4£=0




X STELLA oil Boring Log

ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC
T GeosCIENCE & ENGINEERING CoNSULTING

BORING NUMBER BH-95  page 2 of __.2_

PROJECT _Lake Del Valle Boat Yard OWNER _East Bay Regional Park District

LOCATION 8999 Del Valle Road, Livermore, CA_ PROJECT NUMBER 2005-67

TOTAL DEPTH 32 feet BOREHOLE DIA. __2-inch

SURFACE ELEY. __Unknown WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED =3¢

DRILLING COMPANY EnProb DRILLING METHOD GeoProbe

DRILLER _J. Edmond GEOLOGIST B- Rucker DATE DRILLED 11/16/2005
el SRATEIC %%g Eé INSTRUMENT|  DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
—20—

21" Gravel } to 10% “Instrument” is a photo
ionization detector.

“Readings” are in parts

22 per million by volume air.

]
(=]

Brown silty clay (CL), stiff,
v. cohesive, sl. moist

24=0

Brown clayey, gravelly sand (SC),
v. stiff, dry, friable, sand is fine-
med. grained, gravel is small
26'=0
27" Several cobbles up to 1”
27.5' Becomes clayey sand, no
gravel, sl. moist, cohesive, friable, Hole swells shut at 28’
sl. stiff, sand is fine-grained after drilling to 32",

28’-28' Minor sm. gravel

2g

]
o

29.5' Becomes soft, sl. cohesive, | Inserttemporary casing

80'=0 | et

. water level = ~28'
31’ Sand becomes very fine after several minutes.
grained, moist

315=0 \31 5 Sl. moist Collect “BH-05-GW”

Bottom of borehole = 32

2005-67-04




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prépafed'for:

Stellar Env1ronmental Solutions
2198 BER Street
: Sulte 201 '
Berkeley, 84710

Date: 02-DEC-05
Lab Job Number: 183240
Project ID: 2005-67
Location: Lake Del Valle Boat

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: l fbuj izfé/éﬁh

PrOJecE:manager ~

Op “i%ibﬁﬁiManager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Reviewed by:

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of 2_ E




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 183240

Client: ' Stellar Environmental Solutions
Project: 2005-67

Location: Lake Del Valle Boat

Request Date: 11/16/05

Sampleg Received: 11/16/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six soil
samples and one water sample, requested for the above referenced project on
11/16/05. The samples were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B) Water:
No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B) Soil:
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organiecs by GC/MS (EPA B260B) Water:

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B) Soil:
No analytical problems were encountered,

Page 1 of 1

21.1




Chain of Custody Record Lab Job no.
Date —
Laboratery _Curtis and Tompkips. Ltd. Method of Shipment ... Hand Delivery A 4 ' 1
N age o
Address 2323 Fifth Str‘eet ' Shipment No. 9
Berkeley, California 94710
510-486-0000 Airbill No. / Analysis Required /
. o Cooler No, 5%
roject Owner )
Site Address 5999 Del Valle Road Project Manager _Bruce Rucker £/ 9
Livermore CA Telephone No. _(310) 844-3123 a‘f R
Project Name Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Yard Eax No. (510) 644-3858 ] $ Remarks
Project Number _2005-63 Samplers: (Signa!ure)\s'm"ﬂ‘dw ; *"
- Y
Field Sampla Number '-%“::3""’ Dale | Time 5%";'2 TyperSize of Container le:"’““g;:;im A
— | [BR-05- 6w ~30 e DN [ MO W vers | v g 3| XXX
< & Bif-o}- 12" 1! ¢ b |50 | cchte skeve | v | .~ 1| y|%|x
R \ \ - - -
-5 8i-ol- i3 1B [ luss|y / v L] XA
\ '
- | 8H-0F20 38 |\ liawl/ ( s ARES
-S| 8H-bk40' he' | ] 3|\ \ ks ¥ x
~b | 8K-0s-2' a' A v | ~ LXY X
\ .
-7 | BHx3-3 3t | [ss| v \ s\~ L x|x|x
Relinguished by: Receaived by: @4_4{ . Date Relinguished by: Date Received by: Date
Signalure "g‘mt M\l Signatur M"‘-‘\-\.’\.ﬁ-— e f Vg Signature Signalure
A
Printea Bruce Rucker Printed Lﬂ-\fq»““o‘ \-'Lfdji’\_j Time Brinted Time Prinied Time
Company Stellar Enviranmental Companyc e T M/?f(-,uryg’; 4 company —
) 5 Day TAT ) Relinquished by: Date | Received by: Date
Turnaround Time:
Signature Signature
Commenls: e
s % \D \N'\“L Q«Ar O [ {?%& Printed Tima Printed Time
8
2 Company Campany
o

Y Stellar Environmental Solutions 2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 94710
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Steven Stanley

From: "Joe Dinan" <jdinan@stellar-environmental.com>
To: <steve@ctberk.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2005 8:56 AM

Subject: Correction to Job 183240

Hello Steve,

As discussed there are two corrections that need to be made to the

referenced project (183240). Please correct the Stellar job number to be

20035-67 and not the currently listed 2005-63. Also, please change the

project name from "Block San Pablo UST" to "Lake Del Valle Boat Launch Yard"
as this is the project name indicated on the November 16, 2005

Chain-of-Custody.

Thank you for your assistance,

Joe

Joseph Dinan

Senior Environmental Scientist

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201

Berkeley, CA 94710

Tel: (510) 644-3123 Fax: (510) 644-3859
www.stellar-environmental.com

11/30/2005




‘ Curtis & Tompking, Ltd.

lr;
“Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2005-67
Field ID: BH-05-GW Batch#: 107843
Matrisx: Water Sampled: 11/16/05%
Units: ug/L Received: 11/16/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Enalyzed: 11/17/05
lType: SAMPLE Lab ID: 183240-001

Ga

scline -C12 ND 0 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA BO21B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
Toluene ND G.50 EPA BCZ1B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 96 62-141 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorcbenzene {FID} 109 78-134 EPA B015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 106 67-127 EPA BQO21B
lBromofluorobenzene {(PID) 121 80-122 EPA BQ21B
[ype: ' BLANK Lab ID: QC317465

Gasoline C7-c12 ND 50 EPA BO15B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 80Z1B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
o-~Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B0Z1B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 86 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 96 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 99 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 80-122 EPA B8021B

ND= Not Detected
Reporting Limit

L
‘age 1 of 1 2.2




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. '

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Arnalysis: EPA 8021B

Type: BS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC317466 Batchi: 107843

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/27/05

Units: ug/L

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene 20.00
Ethylbenzene 20.00
m,p~Xylenes 20.00
o-Xylene 20.00

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 101 67-127
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 112 80-122

Page 1 of 1




' ‘ ' Curtis & Tompkins, Lidi,
IEatc:h oc

Lab # 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA B015B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC317467 Batch#: 107843

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/17/05

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 1,876 94 BO-120
rifluorotoluene (FID) 115 62-141
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 78-134

lage 1 of 1 4.2




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC

Lab #: Location Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: BSD Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC317602 Batch#: 107843

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/18/05

Units: ug/L

MTBE 4
Bengzene 20.00 0
Toluene 20.00 20.67 103 80-120 0 20
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.26 101 BO-120 1 20
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 19.77 99 80-120 1 20
o-Xylene ¢

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 96 67-127
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) 106 80-122

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.2
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!atch QC Report

c Curtis & Tormpkins, lta

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analyaig: EPA B801GB

Field ID: Z2Z2Z0Z22Z22 Batchi: 107843

MSS Lab ID: 183265-001 Sampled: 11/17/05

Matrix: Water Received: 11/17/05

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/18/05

Diin Fac: 1.000

ype: MS Lab ID: QC317603

Gasoline C7-C12 80-120

el
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 138 62-141
Bromofluorockenzene (FID) 130 78-134
'ype: MSD Lab ID: QC317604

Gasoline C7-Cl2

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 137 62-141

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 128 78-134

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 6.2




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183240 Location Lake Del valle Boat

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05

Basis: as received Received: 11/16/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/18/05

Batch#: 107922

Field ID: BH-01-12" Lab ID: 183240-002 l
Type: SAMPLE

Gascline C7-C12 ND 0.93 mg/Kg EPA BC15RB

MTEE ND 19 ug/Kg EPA 8021B ;
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B ' .
Toluene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B ;
Ethylbenzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA BO21B y
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA B(21B '
o-Xylene ND 4.6 ug/¥Kg EPA 8021E

Trifluorotoluene (FID) EDA 8015B

Bromeofluorobenzene {(FID) 116 6€2-149 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID} 100 63-125 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorchenzene (PID) 104 71-129 EPA BO21B

Field ID: BH-01-18" Lab ID: 183240-003 l
Type: SAMPLE

Gasoli

ND
MTBE ND 18 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Benzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA B021B

i

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 55-14C EPA B015B
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 136 62-143% EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene {PID) 116 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorocbenzene (PID) 122 71-129 EPA g021B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reperting Limit
Page 1 of 4 15.2




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, LTdr.

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2005-67

Matrix: Scil Sampled: 11/16/05
Basis: as received Received: 11/16/05
lDiln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/18/05

Batchi#: 107922

' VLab #: 183240 Location: i.ake Del Vélle Boat

Field ID: BH-01-30" Lab ID: 183240-004
Type: SAMPLE
. Gasoline C7-C1l2 ND 0.92 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
MTEBE ND 18 ug/Kg EPA B021B
l Benzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA BO0O21B
Ethylbenzene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
o-Xylene ND 4.6 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 128 59-140 EP2& 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 134 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 114 6€3-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 123 71-129 EPA 8021B
lF:Leld ID: BH-01-40" Lab ID: 183240-005
SAMPLE
Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 1.1 mg/Kg EPA B015B
MTEE ND 22 ug/Kg EPA B(O21B
Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene ND 5.4 ug/¥Xg EPA BOZ1B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/¥g EPA B8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.4 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
: ga
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 122 59-140 EPA B8015B
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID} 1z8 £2-149 EPA 8015R
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 113 63-125 EPA 8021EB
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) 116 71-129 EPA B8021B

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 4 . 15.2




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

183240

{ Lab #:

i Project#: 2005-67

§client . Stellar Environmental Soluticns

Prep:

Location:

Lake Del Valle Boat
EPA 5030B

fMatrix: Soil
f Basis: as received
{Diln Fac: 1.000
107922

Sampled:

Received:
Analvyzed:

11/16/05
11/16/05
11/18/05

Field ID: BH-02-2"
Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID:

183240-006

fGasoline C7-C12
ZETBE ND

im, p-Xylenes ND
¥ o-Xylene ND

ug/Kg
ug /Ky

EPA
EPA

BOZ1B
8021B

24

i-'I‘rif11.1or<:=tol‘\,1ene (FID) 129

¥ 59-140 EPA 8015B

4 Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 137 62-149 EPA 8015B

BTrifluorotoluene (PID) 119 63-125 EPA 8021B

§ Bromof luorchenzene (PID) 124 71-129 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BH-03-3" Lab ID: 183240-007

g Gasoline C7-Cl2

ND
f MTBE ND ug/Kg EPA 8021B
% Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
? Toluene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
£ Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
fm, p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
f a-Xylene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

Bromoflucorcbenzene (FID) 115
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 101
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105

62-149
63-125
71-128

EPA 8015B
EPA B8O0l15B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B

BD= Not Detected
WEb= Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 4
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“ Curtis & Tampkins, Lid.

l Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2005-67
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05
Basis: as received Received: 11/16/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/18/05%
Batchi: 107922

'Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC317802
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 0.20 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 4.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylkenzene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA BQZ21B
m, p-Xylenes ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 114 59-140 EPA 15B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 101 63-125 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 71-129 EPA B021B
ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Eage 4 of 4 15.2



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Batch QC

”ﬁébnﬁﬁ 183240 Location: Lake Del Vvalle Boat

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA BOZ1R

Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000

Units: ug/Kg Batch#: 107922

Basis: as received Analyzed: 11/18/05
Type: BS Lab ID: 00317803 '

MTBE .0 .2
Benzene 100.0 .5
Toluene 100.0 105.5 105 . BO-120
Ethylbenzene 100.90 101.7 102 - 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 160.0 101.6 102 80-120
o-Xylene 0 4

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 105 £3-125
Bromefluorobenzene (PID) 108 71-129
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC317804 l

MTBE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
c-Xylene

Trifluorotoluene {PID)
Bromofluorcbhenzene (PID) 104 71-129

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Batch QC Report
Lab #: 183240 - - Locatlon. Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Envirconmental Solutiens Prep: EPA S5030B
Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA BQO15B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC317805 Diln Fac: 1.000
. Matrix: Soil Batchi: 107922
Units: mg /Ky Analyzed: 11/18/05
l Gasoline C7-C12 B 10.00 11.21 112 80-120
. Trifluorotoluene (FID) 137 55-140
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 129 62-149
lPage 1 of 1 17.2




Qa;ch QcC Rgport

Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8C1GE
Field ID: BH-01-18" Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 183240-003 Batch#: 107922
Matrix: Scil Sampled: 11/16/05
Units: mg/Kg Received: 11/16/05
Bagis: as recelved Analyzed: 11/19/05
Type: MS Lab ID: RC317806

Gasoline C7-C12

<0.1011

Bromofluorobenzene

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 129 59-140

(FID) 124 62-1495

Type: MSD

Lab ID:

QC31780C7 .

Gasoline C7-C12

10.75

10.26 95 44-12C0 2 23 ‘

Trifluocrotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene

(FID)

(FID) 123 62-149

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of i

18.2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltg.

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: BH-05-GW Batch#: 108184

Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/1&/05

Units: ug/L Received: 11/16/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Mnalyzed: 11/29/05

ype: SAMPLE Lab ID: 183240-001

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTEE

Isopropyl Ether {DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

ND 10
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND G.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5
Ethancl ND 1,000

Dibkromofluoromethane 97 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 g80-125
Toluene-ds 33 80-120
Bromofluorabenzene 105 80-124

I‘ype: BLANK Lab ID: 0C318893

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME}
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethanol

88888888

1,000

Dibrom lﬁdfﬁmgghéne

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 19.2

1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 115 80-1265
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 107 80-124




¢ Curtis & Tormpkins, ud..

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8260B

EField ID: BH-05-GW Batch#: 108184

| Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/16/05

Units: ug/L Received: 11/16/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/29/05
Type: BLANK Lab ID: 0C318894

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}

MERE

Izsopropyl Ether (DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlcroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethanol

586388888

1,000

i
Dibromoflucromethane 97 g0-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 80-125
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromocfluorocbenzene 106 g0-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 19.2
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Envirommental Sclutions Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch$: 108184
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 11/29/05

Diln Fac: 1.000

.Type: BS Lab ID: QC318891
tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA} 125.0 106.8 85 66-138
MTERE 25.00 21.495 86 72-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 21.80 B8 74-121
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 25.00 24 .38 58 77-123
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.45 94 77-120
Dibromof luorcmethane 95 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-125%
Toluene-da 100 80-120
Bromefluorcbenzene 101 80-124

IType : BSD : Lab ID: QC318892

{TBA)
MTBE 25.00 21.83 g7 72-120

20

H O W e

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 21.26 85 74-121 20
Echyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24.30 97 77-123 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.62 94 77-120 20

Pibramofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 80-125
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-124

ﬁPD: Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 20.2




e Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field ID: BH-01-12" Diln Fac: 0.9804

Labk ID: 183240-002 Batch#: 107844

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 11/16/05

Basis: as received Analvzed: 11/17/05%

tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {(ETEBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethanol

588888889

O

[ N R
RLe Vs AN IRV B Vo IRV ]

Xe]
o]

Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
Bromofluocrobenzene

52

1oz
101
100

80-120
80-123
80-120
80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompikins, Lid.

Léb #: 183240 Location:

Lake Del Valle Beat

Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: BH-01-18" Ciln Fac: 0.9091

Lab ID: 183240-003 Batch#: 107844

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 11/16/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 11/17/05

tert-Butyl Alcochocl (TBA) ND 91

MTRBE ND 4.5
Iszopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.5
1, 2-Dibromcoethane ND 4.5
Ethanol ND 910

Dibromoflucromethane 90 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-123
Teluene-dB 29 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene g5 80-124

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1 8.3




‘ : Curtis & Tompkins. L!d:

183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Beat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: BH-01-30" Diln Fac: 0.9091
Lab ID: 183240-004 Batch#: 107844
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05
Units: ug/Kg Received: 11/16/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 11/17/05 |

tert-Butyl Alcochol
MTBE

Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichklorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethanol

(TBA)

686858883

210

Dibromoflucromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d4 106 80-123
Toluene-ds 98 BD-120
Bromofluorchenzene a7 80~-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 5.3




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project$#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 82608
Field ID: BH-01-490' Diln Fac: 0.5804
Lab ID: 183240-005% Batch#: 107844
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05
Units: ug/Kg Received: 11/16/05
Basig: as received Analyzed: 11/17/05

tert-Butyl Alcochol (TRA)
MTRE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethanol

o

58888883

0
w

Dibromoflucromethane 95 BO-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-123
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 98 80-124

S I BN N Ey ma Ww e .

ND= Not Detected
Reporting Limit

L
Eage 1 of 1 10.3



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA S5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: BH-02-2" Diln Fac: 0.%615

Lalk ID: 183240G-00¢ Batch#: 107844

Matrix: Scil Sampled: 11/16/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 11/16/05

Basis: as received Analyzed: 11/17/05

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA)

ND

MTRE ND 4.8
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.8
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.8
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.8
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.8
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 4.8
Ethancl ND 960

leromofluoromeghane

1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 104 80-123
Toluene-d48 101 B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene o8 BO-~124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 11.3
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Droject#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: BH-03-3! Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 183240-007 Batch#: 107844

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 11/16/05

Units: ug/Kg Received: 11/16/05

Basgis: as received Analyzed: 11/17/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Ethanol

(ETBE)
(TAME)

58888888

100

1,00

o w ;W Jdoan
o0 0 Cc OO

Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

102
104
98

101

80-120
B0-123
B0O-120
BO-124

i
!

ND= Not Detected

k-

Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

12.3




‘ : Curtis & Tompking. LTd‘

Batch QC Report

Labk #: 183240 Location Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC317471 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: So0il Batchi#: 107844

Units: ug/¥Kg Analyzed: 11/17/05

tert-Butyl Alcochol {TBA
MTEBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Ethancl

tirn ¢\
O 0O oo a

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1,000

VblbromofluoroméEhané' a7 80—156

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 B0-123
Toluene-ds 97 BC-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 13.3
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lt

Batch ¢QC Report

T

Lab #: 183240 Location: Lake Del Valle Boat
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2005-67 Analysis: EPA B260B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC317468 Diln Fac: 1.00¢0

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 107844

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 11/17/05

tert-Butyl Alcochol (TBA) 250.0 244.3 98 59-143
MTEBE 50.00 46.21 92 72-121
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50.00 44.81 20 68-127
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 50.00 52.06 104 73-127
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {(TAME} 50.00 49 .44 59 73-120

leromofluoromeahane

E N N .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-123
Toluene-dB 100 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 96 80-124
'Page 1 of 1 14.2






